

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED: NOVEMBER 29, 2022

No. 22-5234

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

JASKIRAT SINGH, AEKASH SINGH, MILAAP SINGH CHAHAL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID H. BERGER, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:22-cv-01004-RJL
Hon. Richard J. Leon

**BRIEF OF THE MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL AND
AMERICAN ISLAMIC CONGRESS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

Counsel of Record

KELSEY M. FLORES

PARKER W. KNIGHT III

MATTHEW E. MYATT

Harvard Law School

Religious Freedom Clinic

6 Everett Street, Suite 5110

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-4383

jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
SEPARATE BRIEFING STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Marine Corps’ grooming and uniform policy excludes Muslims and other religious minorities, undermining both the military’s and the public’s interests.....	3
II. Contrary to the district court’s approach, this Court should not defer to the government’s bare assertion of national security.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	3
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	12
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	13
<i>Geller v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 16 (D.D.C. 1976)	5
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	5, 12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	4, 14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	5

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	12
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	10, 11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	13
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	12
<i>Toor v. Berger</i> , No. CV 22-1004 (RJL), 2022 WL 3646565 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2022).....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	10, 11
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 774	12
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	6, 13, 14

<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 77 (1992) (statement of Douglas Laycock)</i>	6
--	---

Other Authorities

Harold G. Koenig, “ <i>Spiritual Readiness</i> ” in <i>the U.S. Military, J. of Religion and Health (2022)</i>	9
<i>Marine Recruiting Achieves Historic Success in Diversity Representation, Marines</i>	7
Teresa Watanabe & Duke Helfand, <i>A bridge between mosque and military</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 12, 2009)	8
Todd South, <i>Marine Reserve wants more officer diversity from new enlisted program</i> , Marine Corps Times (Aug. 29, 2022).....	8
U.S. Marine Corps, <i>The Commander’s Handbook for Religious Ministry Support</i> , Marine Corps Ref. Pub. 3-30D.4 (May 2, 2016).....	9
<i>Why hijab is important in Islam</i> , Arab News (Nov. 23, 2012).....	3
